UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NATURE AND CAUSES OF INJURY IN AMATEUR
RUGBY UNION PLAYERS: MALAYSIAN RUGBY
SUPER LEAGUE 2016

By
AHMAD ZAINAL RUSHD BIN AHMAD ROSDI

Research Project Repoﬁ submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the Degree of
Bachelor of Sport Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

July 2016



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I, Ahmad Zainal Rushd Bin Ahmad Rosdi (I/C Number: 931021146937) hereby, declare
that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or
overseas, and is not being concurrently, submitted for this degree or any other degree.
This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation,
except, where otherwise states. I absolve Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) and it is
Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

All verbatim extract is been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specially acknowledgement.

Signature
(Ahmad Zainal Rushd Bin Ahmad Rosdi)

UITM ID : 2014426864

Date : 3/8/ 20\¢




ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to analyze the types and mechanisms of injuries occurred
during the 2016 Rugby Super League on the players and does the playing positions
affect the injuries possessed by the players. Furthermore, the purpose of this study to
find out are there any association or relationship between player’s position and types,
location and causes of injury. A total of two hundred and fifty two (n=252) participated
in this study and the subject selection were based on random purposive sampling. The
study only account for players who suffer injuries, where there were one hundred and
thirty seven (n=137). This study calculated the data based on the number of cases.
Location of injury (n= 237), Type of injury (n= 219) and Causes of injury (n= 255).
Results showed 3 different results where there were no significant association (p= .162)
in player’s position and the locations of injury, no significant association (p= .949) in
player’s position and the types of injury and there is no significant association (p=.861)
in player’s position with the causes of injury. As a conclusion for this study, the outcome
could be useful for future references and could aid the coaches on safer methods of
training and it can also provide guidelines for the coaches to prepare an injury

prevention program.

Keywords Sports injuries, rugby union injuries, forwards position, backlines position,

Malaysian Rugby Super League.

xi



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
DECLARATION
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
AFFIRMATION
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Statement of problem
1.3 Research questions
1.4 Research objectives
1.5 Hypothesis
1.6 Significant of study

1.7 Delimitations of study

Page

i

vi

vii

viii

X1



1.8 Limitations of study

1.9 Definition of terms

18,1

1.9.2

1.9.3

1.9.4

1.9.5

1.9.6

1.9.7

1.9.8

1.9.9

Injury

Overuse injury
Injury severity
Forward position
Backline position
Abrasion/ Graze
Sprain

Strain

Open wound

1.9.10 Bruise

1.9.11 Inflammation

1.9.12 Fracture

1.9.13 Dislocation

1.9.14 Blisters

1.9.15 Concussion

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Factors of injury

2.3 Common areas and types of injury in rugby

2.4 Head injuries

10

10

10

10

10

10

11

11

11

11

11

12

14

16

17

iii



