UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NATURE AND CAUSES OF INJURY IN AMATEUR RUGBY UNION PLAYERS: MALAYSIAN RUGBY SUPER LEAGUE 2016

By AHMAD ZAINAL RUSHD BIN AHMAD ROSDI

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Sport Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

July 2016

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I, Ahmad Zainal Rushd Bin Ahmad Rosdi (I/C Number: 931021146937) hereby, declare

that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or

overseas, and is not being concurrently, submitted for this degree or any other degree.

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation,

except, where otherwise states. I absolve Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) and it is

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

All verbatim extract is been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specially acknowledgement.

Signature

(Ahmad Zainal Rushd Bin Ahmad Rosdi)

UiTM ID

: 2014426864

Date

: 3/8/2016

V

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to analyze the types and mechanisms of injuries occurred during the 2016 Rugby Super League on the players and does the playing positions affect the injuries possessed by the players. Furthermore, the purpose of this study to find out are there any association or relationship between player's position and types, location and causes of injury. A total of two hundred and fifty two (n=252) participated in this study and the subject selection were based on random purposive sampling. The study only account for players who suffer injuries, where there were one hundred and thirty seven (n=137). This study calculated the data based on the number of cases. Location of injury (n= 237), Type of injury (n= 219) and Causes of injury (n= 255). Results showed 3 different results where there were no significant association (p= .162) in player's position and the locations of injury, no significant association (p= .949) in player's position and the types of injury and there is no significant association (p= .861) in player's position with the causes of injury. As a conclusion for this study, the outcome could be useful for future references and could aid the coaches on safer methods of training and it can also provide guidelines for the coaches to prepare an injury prevention program.

Keywords Sports injuries, rugby union injuries, forwards position, backlines position, Malaysian Rugby Super League.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
ACKNOWL	EDGEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS		ii
DECLARA?	ΓΙΟΝ	v
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL		vi
AFFIRMATION		vii
LIST OF TA	ABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES		ix
LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS		х
ABSTRACT	3	xi
CHAPTER		
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of the study	1
	1.2 Statement of problem	4
	1.3 Research questions	5
	1.4 Research objectives	5
	1.5 Hypothesis	6
	1.6 Significant of study	6
	1.7 Delimitations of study	7

	1.8 Limitations of study	8
	1.9 Definition of terms	8
	1.9.1 Injury	9
	1.9.2 Overuse injury	9
	1.9.3 Injury severity	9
	1.9.4 Forward position	9
	1.9.5 Backline position	10
	1.9.6 Abrasion/ Graze	10
	1.9.7 Sprain	10
	1.9.8 Strain	10
	1.9.9 Open wound	10
	1.9.10 Bruise	10
	1.9.11 Inflammation	11
	1.9.12 Fracture	11
	1.9.13 Dislocation	11
	1.9.14 Blisters	11
	1.9.15 Concussion	11
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Introduction	12
	2.2 Factors of injury	14
	2.3 Common areas and types of injury in rugby	16
	2.4 Head injuries	17